

No. 18-1062

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P. AND
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS, REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE, CATO INSTITUTE,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND OWNERS'
COUNSEL OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake*
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061
luke.wake@nfib.org

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Thomas J. Ward
Devala Janardan
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 266-8200
tward@nahb.org
djanardan@nahb.org

Kimberley S. Herman
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Road, Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(678) 269-4966
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Dated: March 15, 2019

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
THIS COURT SHOULD PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED GUIDANCE FOR ASSESSING ECONOMIC IMPACT IN REGULATORY TAKINGS CASES.....	6
A. The Federal Circuit’s Approach Would Defeat Any Takings Claim for a Property That Is Not Yet Turning a Profit	6
B. Review Is Appropriate to Resolve Conflict Among the Lower Courts as to Whether Prospective Economic Value Should be Considered in Assessing the Merits of a Regulatory Takings Claim.....	17
Conclusion.....	20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	7
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	10, 15
<i>Beyer v. City of Marathon</i> , 197 So. 3d 563 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	19
<i>BPM Property Dev. v. Melvin</i> , 198 Cal. App. 3d 526 (1988)	14
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 2018 WL 3149489 (D. Haw. June 27, 2018)	19
<i>Comm’r of Transp. v. Towpath Assocs.</i> , 255 Conn. 529, 767 A.2d 1169 (2001)	11
<i>Del Monte Dunes v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	6
<i>Ganson v. City of Marathon</i> , 222 So.3d 17 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>In re Clara Welch Thanksgiving Home</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Joyce E. Schelmeske</i> , 390 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	12
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	7

<i>Klungness v. Cty. of Dakota</i> , 1989 WL 8389 (Minn. Tax 1989)	12
<i>Lake Props. v. Cty. of Sherburne</i> , 1987 WL 19117 (Minn. Tax 1987)	14
<i>Leone v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 404 P.3d 1257 (Haw. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> _ S. Ct. _ (2019).....	19, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312, 328 (1893)	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	7, 15
<i>Robinson v. Baton Rouge</i> , 2016 WL 6211276 (M.D. La. Oct. 22, 2016)	18
<i>United States v. 819.98 Acres of Land, More or</i> <i>Less, Located in Wasatch and Summit Ctys.</i> , 78 F.3d 1468 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. L.E. Cooke Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1993)	12

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	11
<i>Van Zelst v. Comm’r</i> , 70 T.C.M. (CCH) 435 (T.C. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 100 F.3d 1259 (7th Cir. 1996),	13
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	17
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	6
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Other Authorities	
Adam R. Pomeroy, <i>Penn Central After 35 Years: A Three Part Balancing Test or A One Strike Rule?</i> , 22 Fed. Circuit B.J. 677 (2013)	8
Alicia Robb, <i>Access to Capital among Young Firms, Minority-owned Firms, Women-owned Firms, and High-tech Firms</i> , Commissioned by the U.S. Small Business Administration (Apr. 2013)	16
Carol Necole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas: Making or Breaking the Takings Claim</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)	7, 19
Daisy Linda Kone, <i>Land Development</i> (10th ed. 2006)	10
Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003)	15

Gideon Kanner, <i>Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 679 (2005)	17
H.G. Parsa <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Restaurants Fail</i> , Cornell Hotel and Restaurant Administration Quarterly, Vol. 46, No. 3 (2005)	13
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998)	3
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol'y 171 (2005).....	8, 17
Luke A. Wake, <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Quarter Century Retrospective</i> , 28 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2017).....	7
NFIB Research Foundation, <i>Small Business, Credit Access, and a Lingering Recession</i> , (Jan. 2012)	16
R.S. Radford & Luke A. Wake, <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011)	9, 17
Small Business Problems & Priorities, 2016 NFIB Research Foundation (Aug. 2016) ...	13
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 601 (2014).....	9
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988)	17
